
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Information about Source Water

NORTH CHEROKEE WSC purchases water from CITY OF JACKSONVILLE. CITY OF JACKSONVILLE provides purchase ground water from **[Carizzo-Wilcox aquifer]** located in **[Cherokee County]**.

NORTH CHEROKEE WSC purchases water from CITY OF JACKSONVILLE. CITY OF JACKSONVILLE provides purchase surface water from **[Lake Jacksonville]** located in **[Cherokee County]**.

'No Source Water Assessment for your drinking water source(s) has been conducted by the TCEQ for your water system. The report describes the susceptibility and the types of constituents that may come into contact with your drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The information in this assessment allows us to focus our source water protection strategies.'

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	09/07/2016	1.3	1.3	0.26	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	09/07/2016	0	15	1.7	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

2018 Water Quality Test Results

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2018	22	13.8 - 24.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year'

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2018	50	35.2 - 61.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
------------------------------	------	----	-------------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	04/07/2016	0.023	0.023 - 0.023	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Chromium	04/07/2016	2.1	2.1 - 2.1	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	04/07/2016	0.244	0.244 - 0.244	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2018	0.0444	0.0272 - 0.0444	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chlorine	2018	1.18	.2-2.2	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Violations

Chlorine			
Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).	01/01/2018	03/31/2018	We failed to submit the report by the required deadline. All daily distribution required residuals were taken, and monitored on a daily basis.

**CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
DRINKING WATER SAMPLING RESULTS**

January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

Regulated Parameters

Regulated at the Customer's Tap

Lead/Copper Units 90th MCL MCLG # of Sites Sources in Drinking Water Rule Results Percentile Exceeding AL

Copper	ppm	0.34	AL - 1.3	1.3		Corrosion of customer plumbing
Lead	ppb	1.70	AL - 15.0	0	0	Corrosion of customer plumbing

The City of Jacksonville's last Lead and Copper Rule sampling was in September 2016. Due to an excellent compliance history, the City's sampling schedule has been reduced to once every three (3) years. Lead was below the MCL in all treatment plant samples in 2016.

Regulated in the Distribution System

	Units	Result	Range	MCL	MCLG	Source
Total Trihalomethanes	ppb	42.3	23.5 - 61.1	80		Chlorination by-product
Total Haloacetic Acids	ppb	19.6	11.1 -28.	60	0	Chlorination by-product
Chlorine	ppm	1.15	0.20 -2.10	4	4	Disinfectant used to control microbes

Regulated at the Treatment Plant

	Units	Result	MCL	MCLG	Source
Turbidity	NTU	Max 0.10	TT = 1.0 NTU	N/A	Soil runoff
	LMPS	100 %	TT = <0.3 NTU in 95% of samples		

Measuring turbidity is required by state and federal law and aids the City in determining the effectiveness of our clarification and filtration processes in removing particulate matter from drinking water. The City met all turbidity requirements in 2018.

Regulated at the Treatment Plants and Wells

Parameters	Units	Max	Range	MCL	MCLG	Source
Fluoride	ppm	0.77	0.296 - 0.77	4	4	Drinking water additive
Nitrate	ppm	0.0266	0.01 - 0.0266	10	10	Runoff from fertilizer use, Erosion of natural deposits
Barium	ppm	0.043	0.011 - 0.043	2	2	Erosion of natural deposits

Regulated at the Treatment Plants and Wells (Cont'd.)						
Parameters	Units	Max	Range	MCL	MCLG	Source
Total Organic Carbon	ppm	2.80	1.70 - 2.80	N/A	N/A	Naturally present in the environment
Unregulated Parameters						
Parameters	Units	Avg.	Range	MCL	MCLG	
Bromodichloromethane	ppb	14.47	2.94-26	N/A	N/A	
Chloroform	ppb	32.76	7.11-58.4	N/A	N/A	
Dibromochloromethane	ppb	5.93	1.15-10.7	N/A	N/A	
Bromoform	ppb	<1.0	0-<1.0	N/A	N/A	